

No. 15-1187



**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

RICKY HENSON, IAN GLOVER, KAREN PACOULOUE f/k/a KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI
and PAULETTE HOUSE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,
Defendant – Appellee.

and

NCB MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., COMMERCIAL RECOVERY SYSTEMS, Inc.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
No. 12-3519

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

JULIE NEPVEU (DC Bar No. 458305)
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Issue Presented on Appeal 1

Statement of Interest 1

Introduction and Summary of The Argument.....4

Argument.....8

I. The Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint Upon A Motion To Dismiss Where Plaintiffs Pled A Plausible Claim For Relief Under The FDCPA8

 A. The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Complaint On A Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Because It Failed To Accept All Well-Pled Facts As True, To Construe Them In The Light Most Favorable To Plaintiffs, And To Draw All Reasonable Inferences9

 B. The Court Erred In Finding That Dismissal Was Required Because Plaintiffs Did Not Specifically Plead That The Debts Were Purchased “Solely For The Purpose Of Facilitating Collection Of Such Debt For Another”14

 C. The Court Erred In Imposing Pleading Requirements That Are Not Essential Elements Of Pleading An FDCPA Claim Sufficient To Survive A Motion To Dismiss18

II. Upholding The Motion To Dismiss Will Substantially Narrow Essential Protection Against Abusive Debt Collections That Wreak Havoc On Debtors And Overburdened State Courts And Enforcement Agencies That Already Are Struggling To Respond To The Explosion In Debt Collection Abuses Perpetrated By Debt Buyers.....20

Conclusion23

Certificate of Compliance.....25

Certificate of Service26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Silverman Theologou, LLP</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59184 (D. Md. May 6, 2015).....	9
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261(4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F. Supp. 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bradshaw v. Hilco Receivables, LLC</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 719 (D. Md. 2011).....	20
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Dikun v. Streich</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Va. 2005)	9
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	5, 13
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	4, 9
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	10

<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 292 (1995).....	19
<i>Johnson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2011).....	6, 9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	19
<i>Lembach v. Bierman</i> , 528 F. App'x 297 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Peckey v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. RDB-14-433, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47210 (D. Md. Apr. 10, 2015).....	7
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Ramsay v. Sawyer Prop. Mgmt. of Md., LLC</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D. Md. 2013).....	19

<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993)	4, 13, 14
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.</i> , No. 14-1729, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 7651 (7th Cir. Ill. May 8, 2015)	23
<i>Stewart v. Bierman</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 754 (D. Md. 2012)	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	11, 18
<i>Withers v. Eveland</i> , 988 F. Supp. 942 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	9
<i>Yarney v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2013)	9

STATUTES and RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4)	2, 5, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	5, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15(a)(2)	5
Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 78 Fed. Reg. 67848 (Nov. 12, 2013)	18, 19
Md. Rule 3-306	20
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 FR 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	5, 6, 19
Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy, 64 FR 6655 (Feb. 10, 1999).....	15
